

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: 96,853

BONNIE BARNETT, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 HARRY BARNETT, etc., )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_)

Discretionary Proceedings to Review a Decision by the  
Fourth District Court of Appeal, State of Florida  
Case No.: 98-0798

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS**

---

Nancy Little Hoffmann  
NANCY LITTLE HOFFMANN, P.A.  
4419 West Tradewinds Avenue  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308  
954-771-0606

Appellate Counsel for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE .....	-i-
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	-ii-
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	-iv-
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	-v-
PREFACE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT	

**POINT I**

THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE BARNETT AND JOHNSON DECISIONS BY HOLDING THAT A JUDGMENT OF DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE DOES NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE TO DISSOLVE THE MARRIAGE UNTIL 10 DAYS AFTER ITS ENTRY OR, IF A TIMELY MOTION FOR REHEARING IS FILED, UNTIL THAT MOTION HAS BEEN DETERMINED; SO THAT THE DEATH OF EITHER PARTY PRIOR TO THAT DATE WOULD RENDER ANY SUBSEQUENT DISSOLUTION JUDGMENT VOID. .... 3

**POINT II**

THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DISSOLVING THE PARTIES' MARRIAGE AND DIVESTING THE WIFE OF HER SURVIVORSHIP RIGHTS BASED ON THE HUSBAND'S DYING WISH, IN THE ABSENCE OF EVIDENCE THAT BIFURCATING

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** (Contents)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
THE PROCEEDINGS WAS CLEARLY NECESSARY FOR THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE PARTIES.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Berkenfield v. Jacobs</u> , 83 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1955) .....	3, 6
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) .....	12
<u>Cloughton v. Cloughton</u> , 393 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 1981) .....	9
<u>Fernandez v. Fernandez</u> , 648 So. 2d 712 (Fla. 1995) .....	6
<u>Fugazy Travel Bureau, Inc. v. State by Dickinson</u> , 188 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966) .....	6
<u>Johnson v. Feeney</u> , 507 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987), <u>rev. denied</u> , 518 So. 2d 1274 (Fla. 1987). .....	5, 7
<u>Reopelle v. Reopelle</u> , 587 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) .....	4, 5
